Refinitiv US SEF LLC 28 Liberty Street 57<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, NY 10005



November 20, 2023

## **Submitted Via CFTC Portal**

Assistant Secretary of the Commission for FOI, Privacy and Sunshine Acts Compliance Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, NW
Washington, DC 20581

RE: CFTC Regulation 40.6(d) – Weekly Notification of Rule Amendments

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Refinitiv US SEF LLC ("Refinitiv SEF") submits this weekly notification of rule amendments in accordance with 17 CFR 40.6(d). The following rule amendment was made effective during the week of November 13, 2023.

The Refinitiv SEF website has been rebranded to LSEG FX SEF because of the recent purchase of Refinitiv by the London Stock Exchange Group ("LSEG") <u>SEF (Swap Execution Facility) | LSEG</u>. A notice to market participants was sent out on November 17<sup>th</sup> notifying such participants of the change and the Refinitiv SEF rulebook has also been rebranded to LSEG FX SEF. No other material changes have been made to the Refinitiv SEF rulebook.

LSEG FX SEF is still owned and operated by Refinitiv US SEF LLC, and therefore, no contractual or other changes from market participants are needed at this time.

Please feel free to reach out to me at <a href="mailto:stephanie.feldt@lseg.com">stephanie.feldt@lseg.com</a> regarding any information contained herein.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Feldt

Stephanie Feldt Chief Compliance Officer